on the quoted market price had been persistently below the carrying amount for a period of time.
As a result, the Group performed an impairment test on the investment using a value-in-use (“VIU”)
methodology and this demonstrated that the recoverable amount of the investment was HK$3,891
million. The recoverable amount was higher than the carrying value of HK$3,375 million and no further
impairment charge was recognised. The VIU calculation uses discounted cash flow projections based
on AFFIN’s latest forecast of financial results and estimates made by the Group’s management for the
next five years and extrapolating in perpetuity using a long-term growth rate of 3% to derive a terminal
value. A discount rate of 12.08% (31/12/2021: 11.49%), which is based on a Capital Asset Pricing
Model calculation for AFFIN, is used in the VIU calculation.

The following table illustrates the impact on the VIU of reasonably possible changes to key assumptions.
This reflects the sensitivity of the VIU to each key assumption on its own and it is possible that more
than one favourable and/or unfavourable change may occur at the same time.

Favourable change Unfavourable change

Increase in
VIU VIU

Decrease in
VIU VIU

HK$ Mn HK$ Mn HK$ Mn HK$ Mn

At 30th June, 2022
Discount rate –50 bps 217 4,108 +50 bps (194) 3,697
Long-term growth rate +50 bps 39 3,930 –50 bps (35) 3,856
Expected cash flows +10% 389 4,280 –10% (389) 3,502

25 The Bank of East Asia, Limited   Interim Report 2022

Notes to the Interim Financial Statements (Continued)

23.	 Fixed Assets

30/6/2022

Investment
properties Bank premises

Furniture,
fixtures and
equipment Sub-total

Right-of-use
assets – Bank

premises

Right-of-use
assets –

Furniture,
fixtures and
equipment Sub-total Total

HK$ Mn HK$ Mn HK$ Mn HK$ Mn HK$ Mn HK$ Mn HK$ Mn HK$ Mn

Cost or valuation
At 1st January, 2022 4,992 8,529 6,448 14,977 1,507 23 1,530 21,499
Additions – 1 178 179 222 3 225 404
Revaluation surplus 3 – – – – – – 3
Disposals – (140) (128) (268) – – – (268)